Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 5 December 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Roger Davison and Joyce Wright
David Barker (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
5 DECEMBER 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - City Centre
Small Trading Stalls
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the
meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or
as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer

within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered.
[...]
ffield.gov.uk/councillors/reqgister-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield  sHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
ity Council .
) Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 5 December 2013
Subject: Street Trading

City Centre Small Trading Stalls

Author of Report: Andy Ruston — 203 7752

Summary: ' To consider an application for a street trading consent to
trade in the city centre.

Recommendations: That Members consider the application submitted alongside
the Council's “City Centre Street Trading - Small Trading Stails”
qualitative criteria, the street trading policy.

That Members consider all the information provided by the
applicants both in their written application and in person
at the meeting.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING,
TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE Ref: 64/13

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

Street Trading — City Centre Small Trading Stalls

1.0
1.1
2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To consider an application for a street trading consent to trade in the city centre.
INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate street trading in the
city.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any street (which includes roads, footways,
forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City
Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982;

{a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to which
the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall be designated
consent streets and; ,

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 15t April 2002; and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as a
result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to engage in
street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above resolution without
being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions may
include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons using the street
or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve months.

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An applicant
may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

A copy of the Council's Street Trading Policy is available via the following Ilink;
https://mww.sheffield. gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing/retail/street-
trading.html. Members should note that the age restriction of 5 years for motorised vehicles
has been removed and is not presently being enforced.

Page 6 ,
0,



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING

Working in partnership with the City Centre Management Team and Planning, Licensing
presented a report to Committee in August 2011 to encourage more local businesses to
trade in the city centre whilst also controlling the type and thereby controlling the quality that
is on offer.

This is to encourage more local businesses to trade in the city centre and to offer a more
continental style of trading in certain areas of the city centre

There is no constraint on the type of goods that can be sold. However, we would like to '
encourage more traditional goods that woulid give a more continental style to the City Centre.

A City Centre Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading Stalls was approved to meet these
requirements (attached at Appendix ‘A’).

The fee for consent has been set at £498.50 per quarter (£1,994 per annum) to trade
seven days a week between 7am and 7pm.

THE APPLICATION

An application has been submitted by Rosita Hunt to frade at Devonshire Green to sell Ice
Cream and frozen confectionary. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘B’.
Members should note that the attached application was placed before the Licensing Sub
Committee on 15" October 2013 following objection and comments to the application, which
were received from City Centre Management Team, Development Services, Planning and
the Highways Department. Prior to the hearing on 15" October 2013, Mrs Hunt provided
photographs of the vehicle to be used if the consent was granted and the vehicle was a
frailer and not a motorised vehicle. Following the aforementioned admission, the Licensing
Sub Committee resolved “That the application for a street trading consent fo trade in the city
centre (Ref. 60/13) be deferred to a future meeting to allow further consideration to be given
to the suitability of the vehicle now mentioned by the applicant’. Details of the vehicle have
been circulated to South Yorkshire Police, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways,
Planning Department and the City Centre Management Team for comment.

A number of pitches have been allocated for city centre street trading at a previous meeting,
therefore, the location of the remaining pitches are:

Barkers Pool (One application pending)

Sheaf Street;

Tudor Square; and

Devonshire Green (A seperate consent was granted on 19" November 2013)

Members should note that at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing held on 19" November
2013, it was resolved that a separate application to street trade on Devonshire Green, be
granted. The specific location of the aforementioned consent site will be agreed agreed in
conjunction with the City Centre Management Team and Planning Department.

The specific location of the site will be agreed in conjunction with the City Centre
Management Team and Planning Department.

Page 7



5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The Licensing Authority has received objections and comments following the circulation of
the further details of the vehicle provided by Mrs Hunt. As referred to above the Licensing
Sub Committee at the hearing on 15" October 2013 resolved “That the application for a
street trading consent to trade in the city centre (Ref. 60/13) be deferred to a future meeting
to allow further consideration to be given to the suitabifity of the vehicle now mentioned by
the applicant”.

Each application must be determined on its own individual merits and has therefore been
referred to the Licensing Committee.

BACKGROUND
Mrs Hunts initial application was circulated in the usual manner to South Yorkshire Police,
South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways, Planning Department and the City Centre

Management Team.

During the consultation of the initial application comments and an objection were received
from the following:

Development
[...]
ly, carbon footprint,
supply chain, packaging, waste minimisation, waste disposal and waste created by

customers. Mitigating measures to minimise the environmental impact of the proposed
operation will be taken into account.

¢ Objections

(a) Take into account any objections made about the application or Consent holder from
interested parties. ‘

The applicant has been invited to attend the Licensing Committee hearing to present their
case. A copy of the invite is attached at Appendix ‘H’.

Planning and City Centre Management been invited to attend the meeting for further
clarification. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘I'.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix J’.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

If Members are minded to refuse this application, there are no financial implications for the
Coungil arising from this report.

If Members grant the application, the Licensing Authority will be required fo increase the fees
to enable it to recover the reasonable costs of the Council as the fee set for city centre
consents are based on smalt stalls.

Members should also note that if any application is referred to the High Court significant legal

costs are likely to be incurred. There is no hold over budget within Licensing to cover such
costs.

Page 9



8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0
9.1
9.2
93

9.4

RECOMMENDATIONS
That Members censider the application submitted alongside the Council’s “City Centre Street
Trading - Small Trading Stalls” qualitative criteria, the street trading policy and comments
submitted by Development Services (Planning) City Centre Management Team and the
Highways Department.

That Members consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their written
application and in person at the hearing.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the consent in the terms requested.
To grant the consent at an alternative location.
To defer the matter for further consideration.

To refuse the street trading application,

Steve Lonnia

Ch
[...]
ubject: FW: Mrs Rosita Hunt- Street Trading application - Devonshire Green.

----- Original Message-----

From: Ruston Andy (CEX)

Sent: 04 November 2013 11:45

. To: Bond Lucy; Eyre Richard; planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; 'Sheffield.Liquor-
Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk’; 'dgill@syfire.org.uk’

Cc: Finch Shimla (CEX) :
Subject: FW: Mrs Rosita Hunt- Street Trading application - Devonshire Green.

Dear all,

Following on from my below email. | note that you have not made any further comment to the
attached trailer unit proposed by Rosita Hunt at the Licensing Committee hearing on 15.10.13 and
therefore at this stage | am considering issuing the consent to include the usage of the attached
vehicle, without placing this matter back before the Licensing Committee. However | have spoken
with Shimia Finch, Principal Licensing Officer, following which | would be grateful if you could
provide comment in relation to as to whether you are satisfied with the attached vehicle and

Page 35



" whether the consent should be granted. | would be grateful if you could provide comment by no
later than 6.11.13.

Regards

Andy Ruston

Senior Licensing Officer

Business Strategy and Regutation

Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth

—--Original Message-----

From: Ruston Andy (CEX)

Sent: 29 October 2013 09:06

To: Bond Lucy; Eyre Richard; planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; Sheffield. Liguor-
Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk; daill@syfire.org.uk

Cc: Finch Shimla (CEX)

Subject: FW: Mrs Rosita Hunt- Street Trading application - Devonshire Green.

Dear all,

Further to my email below | wondered if you have any comment with regards to the suitability of
the vehicle proposed by Mrs Hunt.

Thanks
Andy.

----- Original Message-----

From: Ruston Andy (CEX)

Sent: 16 October 2013 14:17

To: Bond Lucy; Eyre Richard,; planningdc@sheffield gov.uk; highways@sheffield.gov.uk;
sheffield liquorlicensing@southyorks.pnn.police. uk; dgill@syfire.org.uk

Subject: Mrs Rosita Hunt- Street Trading application - Devonshire Green.

Dear ali,

| refer to the above and the application for a street trading consent made by Rosita Hunt, which
was placed before the Licensing Committee of the Council at the hearing on 15.10.13. Prior to the
hearing Mrs Hunt provided further details of the vehicle to be used should the consent be granted
and it is now the case that the vehicle will be a trailer rather than a motorised vehicle. Following
this admission the Licensing Committee decided to defer the determination of the application to
allow further consideration to be given to the suitability of the trailer with regards to the qualitative
criteria etc. | have attached a photograph of the vehicle provided by Mrs Hunt at the hearing and
ask that you consider the suitability of the vehicle and provide comment to me if any, by no later
than the 29.10.13.

Regards

Andy Ruston

Senior Licensing Officer

Business Strategy and Regulation

Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9.

Telephone: 0114 2037752 Fax: 0114 20 37750 Email:Andy.Ruston@sheffield.gov.uk
www.sheffield.gov.uk s

Page 36

N _




APPENDIX H

Page 37




SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Street Trading Consent Static— Rosita Hunt, Devonshire Green.
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE HEARING

To:  Rosita Hunt

LEGISLATION: Local Government {(Miscellaneous Provisions} Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading ansent — Devonshire Green.

| refer to the above and an application for the grant of a Static Trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent fo
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in
relation to each application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and objectors to attend the
m
[...]
nvited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

(0 The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations. . ,

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2)  The Committee Hearing will be heid in public Unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine thatthe public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council's decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

page 43
| Y




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - City Centre Small Trading Stalls



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 December 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Roger Davison and Joyce Wright 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor David Barker attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - CITY 
CENTRE SMALL TRADING STALLS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for a street trading 
consent to trade in the city centre (Ref No.64/13). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Louise 

Slater (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 
  
4.3 Louise Slater outlined the procedure which would be following during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that this 

case had been deferred from a previous meeting held on 15th October, 2013 to 
allow for further consideration to be given to the suitability of the vehicle to be 
used, and objections to the application had been received at such meeting from 
Development Services, the City Centre Management Team and the Highways 
Service and were attached at Appendices “C”, “D” and “E”, and additional 
objections had since been received from the City Centre Management Team and 
additional comment from the Highways Service and were attached at Appendices 
“F” and “G” to the report, respectively. 

  
4.5 Neither Rosita Hunt (applicant) nor any of the objectors attended the meeting, 

although Andy Ruston pointed out that they had all been invited to attend. 
Members decided to consider the application in the absence of the applicant and 
objectors. 

  
4.6 Andy Ruston outlined the application stating that Ms. Hunt had submitted an 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.12.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

application to trade at Devonshire Green to sell ice cream and frozen 
confectionary.  He added that she intends to trade on a seasonable basis, and 
she had produced photographs of the new trailer, which is a “pull-along” trailer 
and not motorised.  

  
4.7 Members gave consideration to the information provided. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the meeting be closed to the public and press before further 

discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.9 Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the report. 
  
4.10 At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, the application for a city centre small trading stall consent to 
trade at Devonshire Green (Ref. No. 64/13), be granted. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 


